

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATT SISSEL,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
United States Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW,
in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Treasury,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Beryl A. Howell, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH
Wash. Bar No. 41711
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

PAUL J. BEARD II
Cal. Bar No. 210563
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Cal. Bar No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Matt Sissel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULING, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	5
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXCEEDS CONGRESS'S COMMERCE CLAUSE AUTHORITY	6
A. The <i>NFIB</i> Court Upheld the Shared Responsibility Payment As a Tax, But Invalidated the Individual Mandate Under the Commerce Clause	7
B. The District Court's Opinion Upholding the Individual Mandate in Spite of <i>NFIB</i> Means Sissel Will Be Required To Buy Insurance He Does Not Need or Want	12
III. THE TAX LEVIED AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WITHOUT HEALTH INSURANCE VIOLATES THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE	14

Page

A. The Origination Clause Applies to the Shared Responsibility Payment 14

B. The Decision Below Adopted a New “Purposive” Exception to the Origination Clause That Ignores Binding Supreme Court Precedent 17

C. The Shared Responsibility Payment Unconstitutionally Originated in the Senate, Not the House 20

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

ADDENDUM

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States of America</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Atherton v. Dist. of Columbia Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Boday v. United States of America</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	5
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	21, 25
<i>Frent v. United States of America</i> , 571 F. Supp. 739 (E.D. Mich. 1983), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 734 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Kinder v. Geithner</i> , 695 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 10-2347, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013)	8, 10
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	15-16
* <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	3-8, 10-13, 16-19
<i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914)	21, 25

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943)	15-17
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), abrogated by <i>NFIB</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566	11, 12, 18
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	18-19
<i>Sperry Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), rev'd on other grounds, 853 F.2d 904 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009)	23
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	15-16, 18
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	10-11
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Kiste</i> , No. 3:12-CR-113JD 2013 WL 587556 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 13, 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Vt. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Loudner</i> , No. CR 12-30144-RAL 2013 WL 357494 (D.S.D. Jan. 29, 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 863 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1988), rev'd on other grounds, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	23
* <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	4, 14, 16-18, 24-26
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 714 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Roszkowski</i> , 700 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	8, 10

Page

United States v. Spann, No. 3:12-CR-126-L
 2012 WL 4341799 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2012) 8

Windsor v. Evans, 403 F. Appx. 527 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I § 7, cl. 1 1, 3, 14, 21

§ 8. 6

§ 8, cl. 3. 1

§ 8, cl. 17 15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 5000A 9-10, 12

§ 5000A(a) 2, 6, 7, 9, 12

§ 5000A(b) 2, 7, 9, 16-17

§ 5000A(g) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

§ 1294(1) 1

§ 1331 1, 8

Rule of Court

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 3

Page

Miscellaneous

<i>2 Hind's Precedents of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> (1907)	22
9 Congressional Information Service S962194	20
155 Cong. Rec. S11888 (Nov. 20, 2009)	20
Annals of Cong. 9th Cong. 2d Sess. 630 (1807)	22
Barnett, Randy E., <i>No Small Feat: Who Won the Health Care Case (and Why Did So Many Law Professors Miss the Boat)?</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 1331 (2013)	8
Frumin, Alan S., ed., <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure</i> (1992)	24
House Resolution 3590	20-21, 24-27
Lawson, Gary, <i>Night of the Living Dead Hand: The Individual Mandate and the Zombie Constitution</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1699 (2012-2013)	8
McKay, William & Johnson, Charles W., <i>Parliament and Congress: Representation and Scrutiny in the Twenty-First Century</i> (2010)	22
Oullette, Alicia, <i>Health Reform and the Supreme Court: The ACA Survives the Battle of the Broccoli and Fortifies Itself Against Future Fatal Attack</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 87 (2013)	8
Kurland, P., & Lerner, R. eds., <i>2 The Founders' Constitution</i> (1987)	22
